

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.Nos.2 & 3 of 2015 in I.A.No.13/2013 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).15253/2006

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/05/2006  
in FMA No.294/2005 passed by the High Court Of Calcutta)

W.B.O. PRIMARY TEACHERS' ASSN. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN, AD-HOC COMMITTEE, NORTH & ORS.  
(For clarification/direction and intervention)

Respondent(s)

WITH

I.A.Nos.17 of 2014 & 19 to 24 of 2015 in SLP(C)No.14897/2008  
(For appeal against Registrar's order & clarification/direction  
and Office Report)

Date : 28/01/2016 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)/  
Applicant(s)

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.

Mr. V. Giri,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Suri,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Rohit K. Aggarwal,Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Dey,Adv.  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi,Adv.  
Mr. Sudipton Seth,Adv.  
Mr. Varun Chandiook,Adv.

Mr. A.K. Ganguli,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Somnath Mukherjee,Adv.

Mr. M.R. Calla,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Hiren Dasan,Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya,Adv.  
Mr. Santi Ranjan Das,Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Mondal,Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Anindo Mukherjee,Adv.

Digitally signed by  
Sarita Purohit  
Date: 2016.01.29

For Mrs. Sarla Chandra,Adv.

16:38:05 IST  
Reason:

For Respondent(s)  
W.B.Bd.of

Mr. Jaideep Gupta,Sr.Adv.

1

Primary Edu.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji,Adv.  
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee,Adv.

State of WB

Mr. Parijat Sinha,Adv.  
Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha,Adv.  
  
Mr. Asoke Kumar Banerjee,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Suman Sengupta,Adv.

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Sen, Adv.  
For Mr. Deba Prasad Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Abha Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.  
Mr. Devvrat, Adv.  
Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The case has peculiar facts and circumstances.

In pursuance of order dated 2nd December, 2015, the Verification Committee has verified the details with regard to 1257 Organizing Teachers and has come to its final conclusion that out of 1257, 203 Organizing Teachers, who were parties in the petitions filed before the Calcutta High Court, are below the age of 60 years as

2

on today and they are also qualified to become teachers as per Rules which were in force as on 14 th September, 1995. Names of those 203 Organizing Teachers have been given in the list at Annexure R-6 to the Report of the Verification Committee constituted in terms of the order dated 2nd December, 2015. The Report has been handed over to us in Court today, which is taken on record.

The said Organizing Teachers shall submit relevant documents concerning their age and their qualification, to the Verification Committee within four weeks from today and after verification thereof in presence of the

concerned Organizing Teachers, the Verification Committee shall come to a final conclusion with regard to veracity of the certificates and thereafter shall recommend the names of the qualifying Organized Teachers to the State within four weeks thereafter. Upon receipt of the said list, the State shall give appointment to the persons recommended by the Verification Committee within four weeks from the date of receipt of the list.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for some of the Organizing Teachers, who are not within the list of afore-stated 203 persons, that they are also eligible for appointment but because of some mistake their names have not been included in the list.

If it is so, it would be open to them to approach the Verification Committee on or before 29th February,

3

2016, so as to show that they are duly qualified as other Organizing Teachers as per Rules in force as on 14th September, 1995 and they are below the age of 60 years as on today. We are sure that as and when such an application is made, the Verification Committee will look into their grievance and take appropriate action as soon as possible, preferably within six weeks thereafter.

So far as other 5616 Organizing Teachers (as per the list furnished by Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, the learned counsel), who claim to be parties before the High Court in Writ Petition No.15632 of 1998, are concerned, it has been submitted that all relevant details with regard to their qualification and age, details of which are to be examined by the Verification Committee, have already been given to the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State. The verification details shall be put in a tabular form, as per order dated 2nd December, 2015.

The afore-said material shall be placed before this

Court within eight weeks from today.

List these matters on 7th April, 2016, at 2.00 p.m.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar